Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(i)  INTEREST RATE RISK

The Group’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the short‑term deposits. The deposits are held
with two of Australia’s largest banks.

The objective of managing interest rate risk is to minimize the Group’s exposure to fluctuations in interest rates
that might impact its interest income and cash flow. To manage interest rate risk, the Group invests the majority
of its cash in short‑term deposits for varying periods of between 30 days and 92 days, depending on the short
and long‑term cash requirements of the Group which is determined based on the Group’s cash flow forecast.
This consideration also takes into account the costs associated with recalling a term deposit should early access
to cash and cash equivalents be required. Cash is not locked into long‑term deposits at fixed rates so as to mitigate
the risk of earning interest below the current floating rate.

The Group currently has borrowings under the DFA with the DFA Investors. Due to the structure of the DFA
Agreement, the Group has determined that there is no interest rate risk. Refer to Note 27 and Note 39.

The following sensitivity analysis (an annual effect) is based on the interest rate risk exposures at June 30, 2025
and 2024.

At June 30, 2025, if interest rates moved, with all variables held constant, post‑tax (loss)/profit and equity would have
been affected as illustrated in the following table:

Post‑tax (loss)/profit impact

Judgments of reasonably possible movements

2025
US$

(000’s)

2024
US$

(000’s)

+ 0.50% (50 basis points) (2024: + 0.50%) 120 283

– 0.50% (50 basis points) (2024: – 0.50%) (120) (283)

The post‑tax figures include an offset for tax losses (bringing the tax effect to $Nil) for the year ended June 30, 2025
(2024: $Nil). Significant assumptions used in the interest rate sensitivity analysis include:

•	 The reasonably possible movement of 0.5% was calculated by taking the interest rates as at balance date, moving
these by plus and minus 0.5% and then re‑calculating the interest on term deposits with the ‘new‑interest‑rate’.

•	 The net exposure at balance date is representative of what the Group was and is expecting to be exposed
to in the next 12 months from balance date.

36

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(ii)  FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK

As a result of services provided by non‑related entities in Australia, Canada, United Kingdom and Europe, part of the

[…]

Group’s monetary assets and liabilities are affected by movements in the exchange rate.

The Group does not enter into any hedging transactions.

At the reporting date, the Group has the following exposure to foreign currencies.

Consolidated

2025

AUD
2025
US$

(000’s)

EURO
2025
US$

(000’s)

GBP
2025
US$

(000’s)

CAD
2025
US$

(000’s)

Financial assets

Cash 7,581 – – –

Receivables 26 – – –

Financial liabilities

Payables (3,225) – (6) (5)

Other financial liabilities – – – –

Net exposure 4,382 – (6) (5)

2024

AUD
2024
US$

(000’s)

EURO
2024
US$

(000’s)

GBP
2024
US$

(000’s)

CAD
2024
US$

(000’s)

Financial assets

Cash 131,914 – – –

Receivables 486 – – –

Financial liabilities

Payables (2,350) (488) (3) (13)

Other financial liabilities – – – –

Net exposure 130,050 (488) (3) (13)

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at June 30, 2025 and 2024.

At June 30, 2025 and 2024, had the United States dollar moved with all other variables held constant, post‑tax (loss)
profit and equity would have been affected as illustrated in the table below:

Post‑tax (loss)/profit impact

Judgments of reasonably possible movements

2025
US$

(000’s)

2024
US$

(000’s)

Consolidated

AUD/USD +10% (2024: +10%) (299) (9,006)

AUD/USD –10% (2024: –10%) 365 11,007

2024 – 2025 Appendix 4E 37

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

The reasonably possible movements at June 30, 2025 are higher than at June 30, 2024 due mainly to the net
exposure to the Australian dollar due to cash at bank deposits. There was minimum or insignificant exposure
to the GBP, Euro and CAD during the current financial year.

Significant assumptions used in the foreign currency exposure sensitivity analysis include:

•	 The reasonably possible movement of 10% was calculated by taking the currency spot rates as at balance date,
moving these by 10% and then re‑converting the currencies into US with the ‘new‑spot‑rate’. This methodology